ITEM NOS.19+62

COURT NO.17

**SECTION XIV** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2411/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2024 in WPC No. 2729/2019 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MOHOR ALI SHEIKH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No. 23446/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION ADMISSION, IΑ MODIFICATION PARTIES & IA No. 23444/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP (C) No(s). 2672/2025 (FOR ADMISSION , IA No. 26116/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date: 31-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv. For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shaiz Uddin Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Priyank Adhyaru, Adv.

Mr. Priyonkoo Gogoi, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

As pointed out by the learned senior counsel, the matters are similar to SLP(C)No.30099/2024 which is pending in this Court.

- 2. Accordingly, the present matters be also tagged SLP(C)No.30099/2024.
- 3. Issue notice.

www.ecourtsindia.com

4. Further, at the request of the learned senior counsel for the petitioners, the proforma respondents no.9 to 27 are deleted from the array of the parties at the risk of the petitioners.

2

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR